
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 
 

Date: Wednesday 10 May 2023 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718259 or email 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Edward Kirk 
  

Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr David Vigar 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Mel Jacob  

 

  
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Graham Wright  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its
[...]
lanning Appeals and Updates (Pages 17 - 18) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate. 

 Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

7   PL/2022/02749: Land at Semington Road, Melksham, Wiltshire (Pages 19 - 
60) 

 Reserved matters (Following Outline Permission 20/01938/OUT) for 
development comprising the erection of 144 dwellings with informal and formal 
open space, associated landscaping and vehicular and pedestrian accesses off 
Semington Road. 

8   PL/2022/09808: Land South of 92 High Street, Chapmanslade, BA13 4AN 
(Pages 61 - 92) 

 Demolition of stables and construction of new house with associated works and 
change of use of land to C3. (resubmission of PL/2022/03190) 

9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 

 



 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 12 APRIL 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr David Vigar, Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
and Cllr Mike Sankey (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
  

 
9 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Pip Ridout, who was substituted 
by Cllr Mike Sankey. 
 

10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 January 2023. 
  
 
 

11 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman asked that all phones were switched off or turned to silent mode 
to minimise any potential 
[...]
val, subject to conditions. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions 
 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 
 
P21-3414_03D ILLUSTRATIVE STREETSCENES 
P21-3414_06H SITE LOCATION PLAN 
P21-3414_07G MATERIALS PLAN 
P21-3414_08G EXTERNAL WORKS 
P21-3414_09E AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
P21-3414_10E BUILDING HEIGHTS 
P21-3414_11E REFUSE STRATEGY 
P21-3414_12F PARKING STRATEGY 
P21-3414_13F HOUSEPACK 
P21-3414_14G ADOPTION & MANAGEMENT 
P21-3414_15S SITE LAYOUT 
P21-3414_16A ENCLOSURE DETAILS 
P21-3414_19C BAT AND SWIFT BRICKS LOCATION PLAN 
P21-3414_20 ENTRANCE WALL 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-001 – Drainage Strategy – Sheet 1 – R06 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-002 – Drainage Strategy – Sheet 2 – R06 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-003 – Drainage Strategy – Sheet 3 – R06 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-010 – Levels Strategy – Sheet 1 – R07 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-011 – Levels Strategy – Sheet 2 – R07 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-012 – Levels Strategy – Sheet 3 – R07 

Page 54



P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-020 – Fire Tender Tracking – Sheet 1 – R02 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-021 – Fire Tender Tracking – Sheet 2 – R02 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-022 – Fire Tender Tracking – Sheet 3 – R03 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-023 – Fire Tender Tracking – Sheet 4 – R02 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-025 – Refuse Tracking – Sheet 1 – R02 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-026 – Refuse Tracking – Sheet 2 – R03 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-027 – Refuse Tracking – Sheet 3 – R02 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-030 – Visibility Splays Junctions – R03 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-035 – Bend Visibility Splay – R02 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-040 – Access General Arrangement – R01 
GL1768 01G Detailed Landscape Proposals (Sheet 1 of 5) 
GL1768 02H Detailed Landscape Proposals (Sheet 2 of 5) 
GL1768 03G Detailed Landscape Proposals (Sheet 3 of 5) 
GL1768 04G Detailed Landscape Proposals (Sheet 4 of 5) 
GL1768 05G Detailed Landscape Proposals (Sheet 5 of 5) 
GL1768 06C Play Proposals 
Flood Risk Assessment & Surface Water Drainage Strategy by Pegasus Planning Group Ltd 
dated February 2023 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
2. The roads, including footpaths and turning spaces, shall be constructed so as to ensure that, 
before it is occupied, each dwelling has been provided with a properly consolidated and surfaced 
footpath and carriageway to at least base course level between the dwelling and existing 
highway. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the development is served by an adequate means of access. 
 
3. No dwelling shall be occupied until the parking spaces together with the access thereto for 
that dwelling, have been provided in accordance with the approved plans. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety and the amenity of future occupants 
 
4. Where plots 1 - 6 (detailed on site layout plan number P21-3414_15S) have frontage or side 
elevations to the road, no vegetation shall be allowed to grow above 600mm above carriageway 
level, over the frontage or side elevations (as appropriate) of the dwelling, within a 1-metre-wide 
strip parallel and adjacent to the adjacent footway edge.  
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety.  
 
5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending that 
Order with or without modification), no window, dormer window or rooflight, other than those 
shown on the approved plans, shall be inserted in the roof slopes of the dwellings hereby 
permitted.  
 

Page 55



REASON: In the interests of residential amenity and privacy and to protect the character of the 
built environment. 
 
6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending that 
Order with or without modification), the garages hereby permitted shall not be converted to 
habitable accommodation. 
 
REASON:  To secure the retention of adequate parking provision, in the interests of highway 
safety. 
 
7. Before the plots here by permitted and listed below are first occupied, the windows in the 
elevations as detailed shall be glazed with obscure glass only [to an obscurity level of no less 
than level 4] and the windows shall thereafter, be maintained with obscure glazing in perpetuity: 

 First floor west elevation side window to bathroom plot 45 

 First floor south facing window to plot 22 

 First floor west elevation windows plot 20 

 First floor south elevation window to plot 108 

 First floor east facing window to plot 109 
 
REASON: In the interests of residential amenity and privacy. 
 
8. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending that 
Order with or without modification), no windows, doors or other form of openings other than 
those shown on the approved plans, shall be inserted in the west elevation of plot 1 above 
ground floor ceiling level of the development hereby permitted. 
 
REASON: In the interests of residential amenity and privacy. 
 
9. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping for each plot shall be 
carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the first occupation of the dwelling 
on the plot. All hard landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping for each plot 
shall be carried out prior to the first occupation of the dwelling on the plot.  
 
All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping for the areas of open 
space and structural tree planting shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season 
following the first occupation of the any dwelling or in accordance with a timetable to be 
submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  

 
All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall be protected 
from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which die, are removed, or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a 
similar size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  

 

Page 56



REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the protection 
of existing important landscape features.  
 
10. The acoustic fence hereby approved (as detailed on plan ‘External Works’ drg no. P21-
3414_08 Rev G) shall be erected prior to the first occupation of plots 81 to 96. The approved 
fencing shall be maintained in accordance with the approved details at all times thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of residential amenity.   
 
11. Notwithstanding the submitted plans and prior to the first occupation of the development 
hereby approved details of the proposed gate (to be no lower than 2 metres in height) to the 
Shails Road/sewage works access shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.   
 
REASON: In the interest of pedestrian and highway safety.  
 

Informatives to Applicant –  
 

1. Your attention is drawn to the conditions and Section 106 Legal Agreement imposed on 
the outline planning permission reference 20/01938/OUT, dated 10th September 2021. 

 

2. Flood Risk Activity Permit - Under the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2010 permission from the Environment Agency may be required should any 
site/site infrastructure works take place in, under, over or within 8 metres of the bank top of 
a designated main river. The applicant should not assume that a permit will automatically be 
forthcoming once planning permission has been granted, and we advise them to consult with 
us at the earliest opportunity. Please contact Blandford.frap@environment-
agency.gov.uk with details of permitted works and include the planning application reference. 
Further details and guidance are available on the 
GOV.UK website: https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-activities-environmental-permits. 

 
3. The following relevant comments have been received from Wessex Water – The 
applicant will need to agree protection arrangements for the existing 200mm and 225mm 
diameter rising main, and the 300mm and 400mm public foul sewers which crosses the site 
(3m easement either side). Also, the 12” distribution main (5m easement either side). Any 
damage to our apparatus by third parties will result in a compensation claim. 

 
Water Infrastructure – For 144 dwellings a minimum 125mm size for size connection is 
required. This is available from the 12” spun iron main which runs through the site boundary 
near to the site entrance. A secondary connection can be made to the 8” cast iron main 
running along Semington Road and is recommended to provide operational flexibility with 
the appropriate cross connections between the existing mains and proposed site mains as 
required. 
 
 

Page 57

mailto:Blandford.frap@environment-agency.gov.uk
mailto:Blandford.frap@environment-agency.gov.uk
https://gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-activities-environmental-permits


4. The applicant should note that under the terms of the Wildlife and Countryside Act (1981) 
and the Habitats Regulations (2010) it is an offence to disturb or harm any protected species, 
or to damage or disturb their habitat or resting place. Please note that this consent does not 
override the statutory protection afforded to any such species. In the event that your 
proposals could potentially affect a protected species you should seek the advice of a 
suitably qualified and experienced ecologist and consider the need for a licence from Natural 
England prior to commencing works. Please see Natural England’s website for further 
information on protected species. 

 

Page 58



Evaluation Only. Created with Aspose.PDF. Co
[...]
 and 

planting densities; 
d) finished levels and contours; 
e) means of enclosure; 
f) car park layouts; 
g) other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas; 
h) all hard and soft surfacing materials; 
i) minor artefacts and structures (e.g. furniture, play equipment, refuse and other storage units, 

signs, lighting etc); 
j) proposed and existing functional services above and below ground (e.g. drainage, power, 

communications, cables, pipelines etc indicating lines, manholes, supports etc); 
 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the protection of 
existing important landscape features. 

 
10. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first 

planting and seeding season following the first occupation of the building(s) or the completion of the 
development whichever is the sooner; All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free 
from weeds and shall be protected from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, 
within a period of five years, die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority. All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the development or in 
accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the protection of 
existing important landscape features. 

 
 
11. No development shall commence on site above ground slab level except for demolition of the 

existing buildings on site until details of the storage of refuse, including details of location, size, 
means of enclosure and materials, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Auth
[...]
permission should be granted for additions, extensions or 
enlargements. 

 
16. No external light fixture or fitting will be installed within the application site unless details of existing 

and proposed new lighting have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in 
writing. The submitted details will demonstrate how the proposed lighting will impact on bat habitat 
compared to the existing situation. 

 
REASON: To avoid illumination of habitat used by bats. 

 
 
Planning Informatives:  
 
1. The proposed development will require separate approval and a separate license from the EA for 

any sewerage treatment plant to be installed on site. 
 

2. The applicant should note that under the terms of the Wildlife and Countryside Act (1981) and the 
Habitats Regulations (2010) it is an offence to disturb or harm any protected species including for 
example, bats, breeding birds and reptiles. The protection offered to some species such as bats, 
extends beyond the individual animals to the places they use for shelter or resting. 
 
Please note that this consent does not override the statutory protection afforded to any such 
species. In the event that your proposals could potentially affect a protected species you should 
seek the advice of a suitably qualified and experienced ecologist and consider the need for a 

Page 88



licence from Natural England prior to commencing works. Please see Natural England’s website 
for further information on protected species. 
 

3. The habitat within the proposed development site and the surrounding area is suitable for roosting, 
foraging and commuting bats. An increase in artificial lux levels can deter bats which could result 
in roost abandonment and/or the severance of key foraging areas. This will likely result in a 
significant negative impact upon the health of bat populations across the region. Artificial light at 
night can have a substantial adverse effect on biodiversity. Any new lighting should
[...]
download the CIL 
forms please refer to the Council's Website:  
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/dmcommunityinfrastructurelevy. 

Page 89

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/dmcommunityinfrastructurelevy.


This page is intentionally left blank



Evaluation Only. Created with Aspose.PDF. Copyright 2002-2021 Aspose Pty Ltd.

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7 PL/2022/02749: Land at Semington Road, Melksham, Wiltshire
	PL.2022.02749 - Location Plan

	8 PL/2022/09808: Land South of 92 High Street, Chapmanslade, BA13 4AN
	PL.2022.09808 - Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 10 MAY 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr David Vigar, Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
and Cllr Mike Sankey (Substitute) 
  

 
18 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pip Ridout, who was 
substituted by Councillor Mike Sankey. 
 

19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 April 2023 were considered. 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 April 
2023 as a true and correct record. 
 

20 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced that upon the receipt of further late comments on the 
application, the applicant had made the decision to withdraw application 
PL/2022/09808, in order to review the information received. Therefore, the 
Committee would not be making a decision regarding Agenda Item 8. 
 

22 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and the procedure to 
be followed at the meeting. 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

23 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The Chairman invited Kenny Green, Development Management Team Leader, 
to update the Committee on the pending and determined appeals as per the 
appeals report included within the Agenda Pack.  
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the appeals report for the period 31 March 2023 to 27 April 2023. 
 

24 PL/2022/02749: Land at Semington Road, Melksham, Wiltshire 
 
Public Participation 
Kenneth Graham, local resident, spoke in objection to the application. 
Cecilia Hughes, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Cllr Richard Wood, Melksham Without Parish Council, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
Steven Sims, Senior Conservation and Planning Officer, introduced the report 
which recommended that reserved matters approval be granted for the 
development comprising of the erection of 144 dwellings with informal and 
formal open space, associated landscaping, and vehicular and pedestrian 
accesses off Semington Road. Key issues included: the principle of the 
development and highways issues. 
 
In response to technical questions asked by the Committee, officers explained 
that the application hadn’t reached the 200-dwelling threshold to be considered 
by the Strategic Planning Committee. The Committee were informed that the 
application had been revised following officer/developer negotiations that 
resulted in a materially different housing mix, which officers now supported. 
Clarification was also given regarding the fencing along the southern boundary 
of the application site, to prevent public access. It was further confirmed that 
Shails Lane was a private road, and that Wessex Water would have exclusive 
access and control of the gate to access utilities and for maintenance purposes.  
 
There were queries raised on relevant planning policies, and the terms of the 
reserved matters application, and about the secured Section 106 obligations 
relating to contributing to the cost of supporting the healthcare provision for the 
Melksham and Bradford-on-Avon Primary Care Network. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
A debate on the application followed, Councillor Jonathon Seed, seconded by 
Councillor Trevor Carbin, moved that the officer’s recommendations be 
approved, subject to additional informatives relating to securing a variation of 
the Section 106 pursuant to a different off-site highway improvement project, to 
clarify the security hoarding to prevent vehicular use of Shails Lane, and to 



 
 
 

 
 
 

encourage enhanced pedestrian connections and additional informal areas of 
play.  
 
The wording of the proposed additional conditions and informatives were then 
debated to promote positive working with the developers and other relevant 
parties, particularly regarding the nearby toucan crossing. The Committee 
discussed in detail the use of a management company to be responsible for the 
maintenance of the development and noted that the Parish Council had not 
been consulted upon whether it would have been willing to take on the 
management instead. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, it was then: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee granted reserved matters approval subject to the following 
conditions and informatives: 
 
Conditions  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and documents: 
 

P21-3414_03D ILLUSTRATIVE STREETSCENES 
P21-3414_06H SITE LOCATION PLAN 
P21-3414_07G MATERIALS PLAN 
P21-3414_08G EXTERNAL WORKS 
P21-3414_09E AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
P21-3414_10E BUILDING HEIGHTS 
P21-3414_11E REFUSE STRATEGY 
P21-3414_12F PARKING STRATEGY 
P21-3414_13F HOUSEPACK 
P21-3414_14G ADOPTION & MANAGEMENT 
P21-3414_15S SITE LAYOUT 
P21-3414_16A ENCLOSURE DETAILS 
P21-3414_19C BAT AND SWIFT BRICKS LOCATION PLAN 
P21-3414_20 ENTRANCE WALL 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-001 – Drainage Strategy – Sheet 1 – R06 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-002 – Drainage Strategy – Sheet 2 – R06 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-003 – Drainage Strategy – Sheet 3 – R06 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-010 – Levels Strategy – Sheet 1 – R07 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-011 – Levels Strategy – Sheet 2 – R07 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-012 – Levels Strategy – Sheet 3 – R07 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-020 – Fire Tender Tracking – Sheet 1 – 
R02 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-021 – Fire Tender Tracking – Sheet 2 – 
R02 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-022 – Fire Tender Tracking – Sheet 3 – 
R03 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-023 – Fire Tender Tracking – Sheet 4 – 



 
 
 

 
 
 

R02 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-025 – Refuse Tracking – Sheet 1 – R02 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-026 – Refuse Tracking – Sheet 2 – R03 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-027 – Refuse Tracking – Sheet 3 – R02 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-030 – Visibility Splays Junctions – R03 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-035 – Bend Visibility Splay – R02 
P21-3414-PEG-XX-XX-DR-C-040 – Access General Arrangement – 
R01 
GL1768 01G Detailed Landscape Proposals (Sheet 1 of 5) 
GL1768 02H Detailed Landscape Proposals (Sheet 2 of 5) 
GL1768 03G Detailed Landscape Proposals (Sheet 3 of 5) 
GL1768 04G Detailed Landscape Proposals (Sheet 4 of 5) 
GL1768 05G Detailed Landscape Proposals (Sheet 5 of 5) 
GL1768 06C Play Proposals 
Flood Risk Assessment & Surface Water Drainage Strategy by 
Pegasus Planning Group Ltd dated February 2023 
 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 
2. The roads, including footpaths and turning spaces, shall be 
constructed so as to ensure that, before it is occupied, each dwelling has 
been provided with a properly consolidated and surfaced footpath and 
carriageway to at least base course level between the dwelling and 
existing highway. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the development is served by an adequate 
means of access. 
 
3. No dwelling shall be occupied until the parking spaces together with 
the access thereto for that dwelling, have been provided in accordance 
with the approved plans. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety and the amenity of future 
occupants 
 
4. Where plots 1 - 6 (detailed on site layout plan number P21-3414_15S) 
have frontage or side elevations to the road, no vegetation shall be 
allowed to grow above 600mm above carriageway level, over the frontage 
or side elevations (as appropriate) of the dwelling, within a 1-metre-wide 
strip parallel and adjacent to the adjacent footway edge. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order 
revoking or re-enacting or amending that Order with or without 
modification), no window, dormer window or rooflight, other than those 
shown on the approved plans, shall be inserted in the roof slopes of the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

dwellings hereby permitted. 
 
REASON: In the interests of residential amenity and privacy and to protect 
the character of the built environment. 
 
6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order 
revoking or re-enacting or amending that Order with or without 
modification), the garages hereby permitted shall not be converted to 
habitable accommodation. 
 
REASON: To secure the retention of adequate parking provision, in the 
interests of highway safety. 
 
7. Before the plots here by permitted and listed below are first occupied, 
the windows in the elevations as detailed shall be glazed with obscure 
glass only [to an obscurity level of no less than level 4] and the windows 
shall thereafter, be maintained with obscure glazing in perpetuity: 

 
• First floor west elevation side window to bathroom plot 45 
• First floor south facing window to plot 22 
• First floor west elevation windows plot 20 
• First floor south elevation window to plot 108 
• First floor east facing window to plot 109 
 

REASON: In the interests of residential amenity and privacy. 
 
8. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order 
revoking or re-enacting or amending that Order with or without 
modification), no windows, doors or other form of openings other than 
those shown on the approved plans, shall be inserted in the west 
elevation of plot 1 above ground floor ceiling level of the development 
hereby permitted. 
 
REASON: In the interests of residential amenity and privacy. 
 
9. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping 
for each plot shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season 
following the first occupation of the dwelling on the plot. All hard 
landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping for each 
plot shall be carried out prior to the first occupation of the dwelling on the 
plot. 
 
All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping for 
the areas of open space and structural tree planting shall be carried out in 
the first planting and seeding season following the first occupation of the 
any dwelling or in accordance with a timetable to be submitted to and 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds 
and shall be protected from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or 
plants which die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size 
and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important landscape features. 
 
10. The acoustic fence hereby approved (as detailed on plan ‘External 
Works’ drg no. P21-3414_08 Rev G) shall be erected prior to the first 
occupation of plots 81 to 96. 
 
The approved fencing shall be maintained in accordance with the 
approved details at all times thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of residential amenity. 
 
11. Notwithstanding the submitted plans and prior to the first occupation 
of the development hereby approved details of the proposed gate (to be 
no lower than 2 metres in height) to the Shails Road/sewage works access 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
REASON: In the interest of pedestrian and highway safety. 
 
Informatives 

 
Your attention is drawn to the conditions and Section 106 Legal 
Agreement imposed on the outline planning permission reference 
20/01938/OUT, dated 10th September 2021. 
 
Flood Risk Activity Permit - Under the Environmental Permitting (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2010 permission from the Environment Agency 
may be required should any site/site infrastructure works take place in, 
under, over or within 8 metres of the bank top of a designated main river. 
The applicant should not assume that a permit will automatically be 
forthcoming once planning permission has been granted, and we advise 
them to consult with us at the earliest opportunity. Please contact 
 
Blandford.frap@environment-agency.gov.uk with details of permitted 
works and include the planning application reference. Further details and 
guidance are available on the GOV.UK website: 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-activitiesenvironmentalpermits.  
 
The following relevant comments have been received from Wessex:  
 
Water – The applicant will need to agree protection arrangements for the 
existing 200mm and 225mm diameter rising main, and the 300mm and 

mailto:Blandford.frap@environment-agency.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-activitiesenvironmentalpermits


 
 
 

 
 
 

400mm public foul sewers which crosses the site (3m easement either 
side). Also, the 12” distribution main (5m easement either side). Any 
damage to our apparatus by third parties will result in a compensation 
claim. 
 
Water Infrastructure – For 144 dwellings a minimum 125mm size for size 
connection is required. This is available from the 12” spun iron main 
which runs through the site boundary near to the site entrance. A 
secondary connection can be made to the 8” cast iron main running along 
Semington Road and is recommended to provide operational flexibility 
with the appropriate cross connections between the existing mains and 
proposed site mains as required. 
 
The applicant should note that under the terms of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act (1981) and the Habitats Regulations (2010) it is an offence 
to disturb or harm any protected species, or to damage or disturb their 
habitat or resting place.  
 
Please note that this consent does not override the statutory protection 
afforded to any such species. In the event that your proposals could 
potentially affect a protected species you should seek the advice of a 
suitably qualified and experienced ecologist and consider the need for a 
licence from Natural England prior to commencing works. Please see 
Natural England’s website for further information on protected species. 
 
Condition 17 of Outline Application 20/01938/OUT set out the requirement 
for the erection and maintenance of security hoarding; and for the 
avoidance of doubt, such hoarding shall be erected to prevent any 
vehicular construction usage of the private road known as Shails Lane. 
 
Notwithstanding the submitted detail, the developer shall use all best 
endeavours to support Melksham Without Parish Council (or other 
parties) in the delivery of a future footbridge crossing over the brook to 
the north of the application site to link the development site with the 
‘Village Hall’. This informative is based on the commitment expressed by 
the applicant to enter into a separate agreement with Melksham Without 
Parish Council if required to bring about the enhanced pedestrian 
connections, most of which extend beyond the site parameters. 
 
The developer is encouraged to enter into further discussions with 
officers pursuant to providing an additional informal area of play within 
the proposed approved public open space. 
 
The developer is encouraged to enter into a s106 deed of variation without 
delay to secure the repurposing of £200,000 for alternative off-site 
highway and pedestrian connection improvement works to improve 
connectivity between the development site, the town centre to the north 
and education facilities to the east, inclusive of Local Cycling Walking 
Infrastructure Plan routes, and measures to enhance the use of the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

pedestrian route on the eastern side of the roundabout between Old 
Semington Road and Melksham. 
 

25 PL/2022/09808: Land South of 92 High Street, Chapmanslade, BA13 4AN 
 
As detailed under Chairman’s Announcements, the application was withdrawn 
by the applicant prior to the meeting. 
 

26 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00 - 4.45 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718259, e-mail ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

